General National Congress Resolution No. (6) of 2014 on mandating the GNC president and two deputies to address urgent security situations

The General National Congress

Upon review of:

- The Interim Constitutional Declaration issued on 3 August 2011, and the amendments thereof:
- The rules of procedure of the General National Congress;
- The results of the General National Congress one hundred and sixtieth ordinary session held on Tuesday 20 Rabi' al-Awwal 1435 AH corresponding to 21/1/2014 AD;

issued the following resolution:

Article (1)

The presidency body (president and two deputies) of the General National Congress (GNC) shall be mandated to address the urgent and pressing security situations that threaten the security, sovereignty, and stability of the nation, by communicating with civil and military departments and institutions and the revolutionaries groups assembled under the control of the Chief of Staff regarding the exercise of the powers of the Commander-in-Chief of the Libyan Army, for a renewable period of one month.

Article (2)

The provisions of this resolution shall enter into force from its date of issuance, repealing any contrary provision. This resolution shall be published in the Official Gazette and the available media outlets. It shall be implemented by all the concerned entities.

General National Congress – Libya

Issued in Tripoli On 22 January 2014 AD Corresponding to 21 Rabi' al-Awwal 1435 AH



